PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
a 16-Bit Sigma-Delta ADC with
Programmable Post Processor
Preliminary Technical Data AD7725
FEATURES
Programmable Signal Conditioning

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD7724BS -40°C to +85°C S-44
* S = Plastic Quad Flatpack (PQFP).
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL INFORMATION AD7725
–9–
Prelim E1 2/00
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Mnemonic Description
AVDD Positive power supply voltage for the analog modulator.
AGND Power supply ground for the analog modulator.
AVDD1 Digital logic power supply for the analog modulator.
AGND1 Digital logic power supply ground for the analog modulator.
AGND2 Power supply ground return to the reference circuitry, REF2, of the analog modulator.
DVDD Digital power supply voltage.
DGND Ground reference for digital circuitry.
REF1 Reference output.  REF1 connects through 3kW to the output of the internal 2.5 V reference and to
a buffer amplifier that drives the S-D  modulator.
REF2 Reference Input.  REF2 connects to the output of an external buffer amplifier used to drive the S-D
modulator.  When REF2 is used as an input, REF1 must be connected to AGND to disable the
internal buffer amplifier.
VIN(+) Positive terminal of the differential analog input.
VIN(-) Negative terminal of the differential analog input.
UNI Analog Input Range Select Input.  The UNI pin selects the analog input range for either bipolar or
unipolar operation.  A logic high input selects unipolar operation and a logic low selects bipolar
operation.
CLKIN Clock Input.  An external clock source can be applied directly to this pin with XTAL_OFF tied
high.  Alternatively, a parallel resonant fundamental frequency crystal, in parallel with a 1 MW
resistor can be connected between the XTAL pin and the CLKIN pin with XTAL_OFF tied low.
External capacitors are then required from the CLKIN and XTAL pins to ground.  Consult the
crystal manufacturer's recommendation for the load capacitors.
XTAL Input to Crystal Oscillator Amplifier.  If an external clock is used, XTAL should be tied to AGND.
XTAL_OFF Oscillator Enable Input.  A logic high disables the crystal oscillator amplifier to allow use of an
external clock source.  Set low when using an external crystal between the CLKIN and XTAL pins.
HALF_PWR When set high, the power dissipation is reduced by approximately one half and a maximum CLKIN
frequency of 10 MHz applies.
S/P Serial/Parallel Interface Select.  When S/P is tied low, parallel mode is selected.  Serial mode is
selected when S/P is tied high.
SYNC Synchronization Logic Input.  When using more than one AD7725, operated from a common
master clock, SYNC allows each ADC to simultaneously sample its analog input and update its
output register.  A rising edge resets the AD7725 digital filter sequencer counter to zero and resets
the post processor core.  When the rising edge of CLKIN senses a logic low on SYNC, the reset
state is released.  Because the digital filter and sequencer are completely reset during this action,
SYNC pulses cannot be applied continuously.
STBY Standby, Logic Input.  When STBY is high, the device is placed in a low power mode.  When